## **RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS OF** FIRE DISTRICT NO.1 MONROE TOWNSHIP APPOINTING ERNEST P. ZIH, JR. FIRE OFFICIAL OF THE MONROE TOWNSHIP FIRE DISTRICT NO.1 BUREAU OF FIRE PREVENTION

WHEREAS: The Board of Fire Commissioners of Fire District No.1 Township of Monroe heretofore established a Bureau of Fire Prevention in accordance with the terms and provisions of the Uniform Fire Safety Act, (P.L. 1983, c.383); and

WHEREAS; The Resolution establishing the Bureau provides that the Board of Fire Commissioners shall act as the Local Enforcing Agency and shall be responsible for the appointment of a fire official who shall administer the fire prevention code within the Township and shall be appointed and paid by the Board of Fire Commissioners; and

WHEREAS: Said Resolution and State Law requires that the fire official be certified by the State of New Jersey and appointed by the Board of Fire Commissioners; and

WHEREAS; Ernest P. Zih, Jr. is a certified Fire Official licensed by the State of New Jersey.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Fire Commissioners of Fire District No.1 Monroe Township that Ernest P. Zih, Jr. be, and the same is hereby appointed to the position of Fire Official of the Bureau of Fire Prevention Fire District No.1 Township of Monroe for a term of three (3) years.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a certified true copy of the Resolution be forwarded to Ernest P. Zih, Jr. by the Clerk of the Board.

Moved by: COMM. DiLieto Seconded by: Comm. LEBRUN

Roll Call Vote:

Aves:

Nays: Absent: / Abstain:

Certified to be a true copy of a Resolution adopted by the Board of Fire Commissioners Fire District No.1 Monroe Twp. on March 18, 2015

Aht Jan, Clerk